Nashwauk Public Utilities

March 20, 2012
Chairman Latvala called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m. in the council chambers

Members Present: Latvala, Bolf, Tweed, Hendricks

Members Absent: Keranen

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Bolf to approve minutes of the February 21, 2012 meeting

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Latvala to approve the following invoices for ESML: Lakehead Constructors $266,500.19, SPX Transformer Solutions (formally Waukesha Electric Systems) $332,035.94, 332,927.92, Jerry Mackey $132.30, McGrann Shea $6,326.35, Sherner Power $4,083.20, Adams Consulting $6,435.23, Dis-Tran Steel $167,416.00, RLK $1,395.00, JPJ Engineering $2,574.35

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve all invoices paid and file the claims report as official record

Ayes all present—motion carried

Discussion and review for the SPCC for McCarthy Lake & Calumet Substations & purchase of spill kit. Adams said we have been working on this for quite some time, needs to be updated every 5 years.  13,000 gal of oil will be on site, a plan needs to be in place in case of leakage.  Adams recommends purchasing a spill kit and store at the city garage.  
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to have two spill kits on hand at a cost of $315.00 for each kit. Authorize Milt Latvala to sign both spill protection plans for the McCarthy and Calumet subs
Ayes all present—motion carried

Review and Consider Waukesha Amendment #1 to Warranty & final Payment Agreement. Adams explained to the commission on this
*Motion by Tweed, seconded by Hendricks to approve the amendment and approve final payment and allow Latvala to sign necessary agreements

Ayes all present—motion carried

Review accounting invoices-Bolf brought up the matter of having a meting with DEED to further discuss them paying for the invoices thru the grant.  Hendricks suggested not to approach DEED and will bring up to the city council to see if they agree to pay the invoices
It was also decided to contract Walker Giroux and get an estimate of the cost estimate to continue the work on the accounting system
Consider water main extension at the ESML project. Hendricks wants to look at the rates and agreements to furnish water and sewer.  There should be maintenance agreements in place with Essar.  Adams suggested it be handled the same as the electric agreements.  Suggested to have Tweed, Bolf and LaBine meet with John Jamnick and discuss.  The extension would be approximately $107,000.00.  It suggested getting a price from Hammerlund for the next meeting
Discuss Pearson Avenue project-Hendricks noted that Pearson, Platt and 2nd are being looked at for repairs by the city council.  If the PUC isn’t planning on doing the sewer project at this time on Pearson then that street will probably be dropped from the project until further notice.
Bolf had met with Heyblom and Marinaro regarding the street and it was suggested to raise the

water and sewer rates to help cover some of the costs that will be incurred.  Tweed suggested waiting until 2013 and re-accesses the project.  

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to raise the sewer rate by $4.00 and the water rate by $2.00 beginning April 1st.

Ayes all present—motion carried

It was also recommended by clerk LaBine to set up a special savings account to keep track of the money.
Review and Consider MP-NPUC Billing Services Agreement

Review and Consider MP-NPUC Substation O & M  Agreement

Review and Consider MP-NPUC Master Services   Agreement
The discussion on the agreements was presented by Mike Perala from Minnesota Power.   He explained to the commission that MP has the experience and the knowledge of administering the agreements.  It was decided that if everything was approved by McGrann Shea the PUC will agree.

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to allow Latvala to sign the agreements contingent upon McGrann Shea approval

Ayes all present—motion carried

Review request to provide additional construction power for ESML on Co Rd 58
*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Tweed to approve the above request

Ayes all present—motion carried

John Jamnick discussed the water/sewer in conjunction with City Street project.  Hendricks noted that the production tax money can be used to offset the project costs
Bolf commented on the class Ketola was requesting to attend, too late for approval and all requests should be approved 30 days in advance.  PUC Commission agreed. No action taken.
a. Approve John Ketola to attend the Annual Wastewater Conference in Brooklyn Park on March 21-23, 2012 cost of conf $325.00, room $360.60 plus mileage and wages

Bolf suggested to meet with Lake County Power and discuss the contract.  It was suggested to set up a meeting with them.
Bolf discussed the placement of the franchise fee on the electric customers within the city. It was decided to implement a franchise fee of 1-1/2% beginning June 1st 2012.

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Latvala to apply a 1-1/2% franchise fee to all PUC Customers accounts beginning June 1, 2012 as a line item on their bill

Ayes all present—motion carried

Bolf discussed the absence of Jim Keranen at the PUC meetings. It was agreed by the commission to send him a letter to see if he still would like to remain on the commission

*Motion by Bolf, seconded by Hendricks to adjourn at 4:00 p.m.
Ayes all present—motion carried
______________________________

Secretary

